used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that County contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.

Based on those assumptions, the pension program’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Therefore, the long-term expected rates of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

NEW CASTLE COUNTY, DELAWARE EMPLOYEES’ PENSION PROGRAM

(A Pension Trust Fund of New Castle County, Delaware)

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended June 30, 2017

23

(8)   Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of
7.25%, as well as what the County’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate:

 1%

Decrease
Current

Discount
Rate

1%
Increase

Discount rate 6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Total Pension Liability $652,751,285 $589,509,112 $532,209,982

Plan Net  Position $425,727,245 $425,727,245 $425,727,245
Net Pension Liability $227,024,040 $163,781,867 $106,482,737

Ratio of Plan Net Position to Total Pension Liability 65.2% 72.2% 80.0%

 (9) Net Pension Liability

The Plan’s change in Total Pension Liability, Plan Fiduciary Net Position, and Net Pension Liability
for the year ended June 30, 2017, were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

 Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability

(a) – (b)

Balances at 6/30/16 $583,995,260 $400,021,036 $183,974,224
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 7,700,742 - 7,700,742
   Interest 41,203,676 - 41,203,676
   Differences between
   expected and actual experience (2,077,314) - (2,077,314)
   Changes in assumptions (1,789,625) - (1,789,625)
   Contributions – employer - 17,259,347 (17,259,347)
   Contributions – employee - 2,679,140 (2,679,140)
   Net investment income - 46,007,003 (46,007,003)
   Benefit payments, including
   refunds of employee contributions (39,523,627) (39,523,627) -
   Administrative expense - (715,654) 715,654
   Net changes 5,513,852 25,706,209 (20,192,357)
Balances at 6/30/17 $589,509,112 $425,727,245 $163,781,867

24

   REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

NEW CASTLE COUNTY, DELAWARE EMPLOYEES’ PENSION PROGRAM

(A Pension Trust Fund of New Castle County, Delaware)

Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2017

25

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability*

Total Pension Liability Fiscal Year
2017

Fiscal Year
2016

Fiscal Year
2015

Fiscal Year
2014

Service Cost $7,700,742 $7,847,444 $7,733,029 $7,803,030
Interest 41,203,676 40,893,316 40,243,005 43,328,727
Changes in benefit terms -   -   -   -
Difference between expected and
actual experience

(2,077,314)  1,314,713  1,188,291  -

Changes in assumptions (1,789,625)  11,647,493  721,980  -
Benefit payments, including
refunds

(39,523,627) (37,813,325) (36,345,952) (34,213,002)

Net Change in Total Pension
Liability

$5,513,852 $23,889,641 $13,540,353 $16,918,755

Total Pension Liability –
Beginning of Year

583,995,260 560,105,619 546,565,266 529,646,511

Total Pension Liability – End of
Year

589,509,112 583,995,260 560,105,619 546,565,266

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - employer $17,259,347 $17,035,119 $18,025,370 $13,672,749
Contributions – member 2,679,140 2,846,267 2,779,085 2,845,513
Net investment income (loss) 46,007,003 (8,908,085) 15,220,117 48,084,200
Benefit payments, including
refunds

(39,523,627) (37,813,327) (36,345,952) (34,213,002)

Administrative expenses (682,369) (660,453) (581,179) (642,018)
Other expenses   (33,285)   -   -   -
Net Change in Fiduciary Net
Position

$25,706,209 ($27,500,479) ($902,559) $29,747,442

Plan Fiduciary Net Position -
Beginning of Year

400,021,036 427,521,515 428,424,074 398,676,632

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - End
of Year

425,727,245 400,021,036 427,521,515 428,424,074

Net Pension Liability – Beginning
of Year

$183,974,224 $132,584,104 $118,141,192 $130,969,879

Net Pension Liability – End of
Year

$163,781,867 $183,974,224 $132,584,104 $118,141,192

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a
percentage of Total Pension
Liability 72.2% 68.5% 76.3% 78.4%

NEW CASTLE COUNTY, DELAWARE EMPLOYEES’ PENSION PROGRAM

(A Pension Trust Fund of New Castle County, Delaware)

Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2017

26

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability* (Continued)

 Fiscal Year
2017

Fiscal Year
2016

Fiscal Year
2015

Fiscal Year
2014

Covered Employee Payroll $61,704,013 $61,711,130 $62,272,733 $62,346,860

Net Pension Liability as a
percentage of Covered
Payroll 265.4% 298.1% 212.9% 189.5%

*A full 10-year trend is unavailable at this time, so per GASB 67 standards, this schedule covers the time period in which data was
available for the Pension plan.

27

NEW CASTLE COUNTY, DELAWARE EMPLOYEES’ PENSION PROGRAM

(A Pension Trust Fund of New Castle County, Delaware)

Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2017

28

Actuarial assumptions

The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2017, using
the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

   Investments rates of return  7.25%, net of investment expense and including